

HEAD OFFICE & CENTRAL EASTERN DIVISION

42 Gorrie St, Suva P O Box 5031, Raiwaqa, Suva. P O Box 594, Lautoka Phone: (679) 8921991

Email: helpdesk@fccc.gov.fi Website: www.fccc.gov.fj

WESTERN DIVISION

26 Namoli Avenue, Ram City Building Telephone: (679)8911623

Email: helpdesk.west@fccc.gov.fi

NORTHERN DIVISION

Silas Ramzaan St., P O Box 262, Labasa Telephone: (679)8911624

Email: helpdesk.north@fccc.gov.fj

Final Authorisation on Postal Tariff for Domestic Services

Post Fiji Pte Limited

Effective Date: 15 September 2024

© Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission

"To Create a Dynamic and Competitive Market in Fiji"

Final Authorisation for Postal Tariff for Domestic Services for Post Fiji PTE Limited

1.0 Pursuant to sections 39 and 41 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010 and the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Postal Services) Order 2024, FCCC hereby makes the following authorisation.

Citation and commencement

- 2.0 This authorisation may be cited as Final Authorisation for Postal Tariff for Domestic Services for Post Fiji Pte Limited (Authorisation).
- 3.0 This Authorisation shall be deemed to be effective from 15 September 2024.

Maximum Prices

4.0 The prices set out below shall be the maximum authorised price for the following domestic services in Fiji:

Schedule 1				
Domestic Letter	Previous Maximum Authorised Price FJD (VIP) (9% VAT)	Change	New Maximum Authorised Price FJD (VIP) (15% VAT)	
Domestic Letter				
First 30g fraction thereof (surface mail or air mail)	0.42	0.02	0.44	
Each additional 30g or fraction thereof by:				
surface mail	0.052	0.003	0.055	
air mail	0.073	0.004	0.077	
Sea/ surface Parcels				
By surface mail- up to:				

Sea/ surface Parcels			
By surface mail- up to:			
Up to 500g	0.78	0.04	0.82
Over 500g to 750g	1.20	0.07	1.27
Over 750g to 1kg	1.56	0.09	1.65
Over 1kg to 1.25kg	1.68	0.09	1.77
Each additional 250g or fraction thereof	0.09	0.00	0.09

Air parcel – Zone A: Suva to Savusavu / Labasa / Waiyevo		gaed stri	
By air mail- up to:			
Up to 250g	1.10	0.06	1.16

Up to 500g	2.19	0.12	2.31
Over 500g to 750g	3.30	0.18	3.48
Over 750g to 1kg	4.39	0.24	4.63
Over 1kg to 1.25kg	5.22	0.29	5.51
Each additional 250g or fraction thereof	0.78	0.04	0.82

Air parcel – Zone B: Suva to Moala / Cicia / Gau / Koro / Vanuabalavu / Kadavu / Levuka / Lakeba / Ono-i-Lau			
By air mail- up to:			
Up to 250g	1.15	0.06	1.21
Up to 500g	2.30	0.13	2.43
Over 500g to 750g	3.50	0.19	3.69
Over 750g to 1kg	4.65	0.26	4.91
Over 1kg to 1.25kg	5.53	0.30	5.83
Each additional 250g or fraction thereof	0.89	0.05	0.94

Air parcel – Zone C: Nadi to Rotuma		THE THE WORLD	
By air mail- up to:			
Up to 250g	2.40	0.13	2.53
Up to 500g	4.75	0.26	5.01
Over 500g to 750g	7.11	0.39	7.50
Over 750g to 1kg	9.51	0.52	10.03
Over 1kg to 1.25kg	11.59	0.64	12.23
Each additional 250g or fraction thereof	2.09	0.12	2.21

Air parcel – Zone D: Parcels sent from outer stations to other station transiting through Suva mail exchange			
By air mail- up to:	Prices as per		Prices as per
Zone A	Zone A		Zone A
Zone B	Zone B		Zone B
Zone C	Zone C		Zone C
Each additional 250g or fraction thereof - air mail	1.10	0.06	1.16

Additional air conveyance cost of \$1.16 VIP for each additional 250 grams or fraction thereof will be added to the applicable zone pricing for air parcel mail sent from outer island stations to other stations that transits through the Suva/ Nadi mail exchange

Private Mailbox			
Box Type			1000
Small	42.83	2.36	45.19
Medium	64.09	3.53	67.62
Large	106.81	5.88	112.69
Private	159.83	8.80	168.63

Validity

- 5.0 This Authorisation supersedes all previous authorisations, agreements, or understandings in connection with its subject matter.
- 6.0. This Authorisation shall remain valid 15 September 2027 or until this Authorisation is earlier revised, varied or revoked.
- 7.0 No new price pertaining to the supply of postal services in all quantities, qualities, grades and classes in Fiji shall be levied, applied or charged unless authorised by FCCC in writing.

FCCC Authorisation:

This Final Authorisation is made pursuant to sections 39 and 41 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010 and paragraph 3 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Postal Services) Order 2024

Commissioners/Board Members.

Made and authorised this 18 December 2024

Chairperson	Deputy Chairperson	Commissioner
Mr. Isikeli Tikoduadua	Mr. Romil Patel	Mr. Vimlesh Sagar
1	most	Approved

© Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission